On December 2, 2014, UIH sold 1,000,000 registered shares of its common stock at a price of $19.00 per share, in a
privately negotiated transaction, to Ananke Catastrophe Investments Ltd. (“Ananke”), an affiliate of Nephila Capital
Ltd., which is subject to certain holding period restrictions.

The shares sold to Ananke had been subject to a redemption option, conditioned on a covered loss index swap being
triggered for payment.

On February 19, 2015, the Company entered into an amended agreement with Ananke to delete, in its entirety
effective December 2, 2014, the provision giving rise to the redemption.  This modification resulted in classification
of the common shares in permanent equity on the date of the amendment.  No consideration was exchanged with the
amendment since both parties agreed that, given the remote possibility of the redemption to occur, the value of the
redemption feature was de-minimis.  The effects of the amendment

18

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL INSURANCE HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 10-Q

30

were recorded during the quarter ended March 31, 2015.  The following table has been provided to illustrate
pro-forma effect of the amendment had it been in place as of December 31, 2014.

December 31, 2014

As
Reported

PRO-FORMA
Adjustment
Unaudited

PRO-FORMA
Unaudited

Total assets $911,774 — $ 911,774

Total liabilities 692,858 — 692,858

Contingently redeemable common stock 19,000 (19,000 ) —
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Cumulative convertible preferred stock, $.01 par value — — —
Common stock, $.01 par value 448 — 448
Treasury shares, at cost (62,153 ) — (62,153 )
Additional paid-in capital 40,987 19,000 59,987
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes (1,835 ) — (1,835 )
Retained earnings 222,469 — 222,469
Total stockholders' equity 199,916 19,000 218,916
Total liabilities, contingently redeemable common stock

   and stockholders' equity $911,774 — $ 911,774

19

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL INSURANCE HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 10-Q

31

8. Related Party Transactions

Scott P. Callahan, a director of the Company, provided the Company with consulting services and advice with respect
to the Company’s reinsurance and related matters through SPC Global RE Advisors LLC, an entity affiliated with
Mr. Callahan. The Company entered into the consulting agreement with SPC Global RE Advisors LLC effective
June 6, 2013.  The Company and SPC Global RE Advisors LLC terminated the consulting agreement on September
18, 2015 by mutual consent.

The following table provides payments made by the Company for the periods presented (in thousands):